FORM PTO-1618A	03-24-2000	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office					
Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 RECE,) 10% BBJD 1000 BBJ 10% 1000 BJD 10%	TRADEMARK					
2100 FEB 22 AM 9: 37	101297660						
DECODRATION FORM COVED SHEET							
UPR/FINANCE TRADE	OPR/FINANCE TRADEMARKS ONLY						
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).							
Submission Type New	Conveyance Type Assignment	License					
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	Security Agreement	Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment					
Document ID # Correction of PTO Error	Merger	Effective Date Month Day Year					
Reel # Frame #							
Corrective Document	Change of Name						
Reel # Frame #	XX Other Release of	Security Agreement					
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveyi	ng parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year					
Name Bank of America Illinoi	S	10151997					
Formerly Continental Bank, N.A.							
]						
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X	Corporation Association					
Other							
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	tion Delaware						
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receivi	ng parties attached					
Name VTC Inc.							
DBA/AKA/TA							
Composed of							
Address (line 1) 2800 East Old Shakopes	e Road						
Address (line 2)							
Address (line 3) Bloomington	MN	55425-1350					
City General Partnership	State/Country Limited Partnership	Zip Code If document to be recorded is an					
		assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an					
X Corporation Association		appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.					
Other		(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)					
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	tion Minnesota						
000 DCORTES 00000064 1382128 FOR	OFFICE USE ONLY	65					
81 40.00 OP 82 25.00 OP							
53.00 06							

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1618B	Page	2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK	
	epresentative Nan	ne and Address	Enter for the first Rece	iving Party only.	
Name					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
Correspond	lent Name and Add	iress Area Code and	Telephone Number (612	2) 853-3210	
Name	Kristine M. E	kstrand			
Address (line 1)	VTC Inc.				
Address (line 2)	2800 East Old	Shakopee Roac	1		
Address (line 3)	Bloomington,	MN 55425-1350)		
Address (line 4)					
Pages		•	ched conveyance docu	ment # 4	
Trademark /	including any attach Application Numbe		n Number(s)	Mark if additional numbers attached	
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).					
Trac	lemark Application N	umber(s)	Registrati	on Number(s)	
			1382128 13	88924	
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 2					
Fee Amoun	t Fee Am	ount for Properties L	isted (37 CFR 3.41):	65.00	
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account					
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #					
		Authorization to c	harge additional fees:	Yes No	
Statement and Signature					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.					
T. J. Enc	setrom	1/62.		Fohmur 10 2000	
	of Person Signing		ignature	February 18, 2000 Date Signed	

RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Release and Termination is effective October 15, 1997, by BANK OF AMERICA ILLINOIS, on its own behalf and as successor to CONTINENTAL BANK N.A., of 231 South LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60697 in favor of VTC INC., a Minnesota corporation with a principal place of business at 2800 East Old Shakopee Road, Bloomington, Minnesota 55425.

WHEREAS, on June 10, 1994, VTC Inc. entered into a certain Credit Agreement with Continental Bank N.A., and in furtherance of that Credit Agreement, VTC Inc. executed a certain Borrower Trademark Security Agreement dated June 10, 1994, granting a security interest in certain trademarks and related items to Continental Bank N.A.

WHEREAS, on June 29, 1995, VTC Inc. entered into a certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement with Bank of America Illinois, as successor to Continental Bank N.A., and executed a certain Amended and Restated Borrower Trademark Security Agreement on June 29, 1995, granting Bank of America Illinois a security interest in certain trademarks and related items and continuing the security interest by the Borrower Trademark Security Agreement in favor of Bank of America Illinois.

WHEREAS, on October 15, 1997, Bank of America Illinois released and terminated the Credit Agreement and the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement now wishes to release and terminate the security interest in the trademarks and related items granted by the Borrower Trademark Security Agreement and by the Amended and Restated Borrower Trademark Security Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, Bank of America Illinois, on its own behalf and as successor to Continental Bank N.A., hereby releases and terminates all security interests in and to the following properties (the "Collateral"):

- the "Trademark Collateral" identified in the Borrower Trademark Security Agreement and the Amended and Restated Borrower Trademark Security Agreement, including, without limitation, the marks, names, logos, indicia, trademark registrations and trademark applications listed on Schedule I attached hereto and made a part hereof; and
- 2) all Intellectual Property Collateral that is related to the Trademark Collateral identified in the Borrower Trademark Security Agreement and the Amended and Restated Borrower Trademark Security Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Bank of America Illinois has executed this Release and Termination to be executed.

BANK OF AMERICA ILLINOIS

Ву: _______

Name: Jectray M. MANN

Title: MANAGING DREGGE

SCHEDULE I PENDING AND REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS ASSIGNED TO VTC INC.				
REG. NO.	REG. DATE	MARK	COUNTRY	
1382128	02/11/86	VTC	USA	
1388924	04/08/86	WAFER DESIGN LOGO	USA	
2070750	08/29/88	VTC	JAPAN	
2250229	07/30/90	LOGO	JAPAN	
B3933/88	07/28/88	VTC	SINGAPORE	
S2735/86	04/08/86	WAFER DESIGN LOGO	SINGAPORE	
B204	06/27/88	VTC	HONG KONG	
2899	07/01/86	WAFER DESIGN LOGO	HONG KONG	
145406	09/18/87	VTC	SOUTH KOREA	
145407	09/18/87	WAFER DESIGN LOGO	SOUTH KOREA	
116529	07/15/87	WAFER DESIGN LOGO	AUSTRALIA	
331807	09/11/87	VTC	CANADA	
333163	10/16/87	WAFER DESIGN LOGO	CANADA	
331857	09/11/87	ON THE SILICON FRONTIER	CANADA	
1369026	08/29/86	VTC	FRANCE	
1369025	08/29/86	WAFER DESIGN LOGO	FRANCE	
353997	01/14/87	VTC	SWITZERLAND	
353998	07/29/86	WAFER DESIGN LOGO	SWITZERLAND	
381721	11/01/87	VTC	TAIWAN	

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS ASSIGNED TO VTC INC.					
REG. NO.	REG. DATE	MARK	COUNTRY		
B1298878	01/27/87	VTC	GREAT BRITIAN		
1288130	10/23/86	WAFER DESIGN LOGO	GREAT BRITIAN		
1106157	05/14/87	WAFER DESIGN LOGO	GERMANY		
B121828	08/21/86	WAFER DESIGN LOGO	IRELAND		
381721	11/01/87	VTC	TAIWAN		

RECORDED: 02/22/2000